F-16-1999 16:25	USHRO 1 VOF PA		510 33	7 5269 P.1	1/13
1 10 CHH 180		Sheuper 3	1.0 mm burghon   120 mm a contr.   1 mm a		- y -tiebe stauter reproduct
REPORTO	F PROPOSED ACTIVITIES	the entre	19 minutals. This hosticasion is then in the host dray and of the public bearing and unlet broaden and safety and unlet broaden and Placounda Marriago. DC 225-23.  3) Office of Management and a service as not a	by Fanorer's commonder	100 HTD ABRUSCHMAKES A
	AGREEMENT STATES	So the Ink	nmater and Receive Manage	servent Strange: (T-0 F-33)	U.S. Maratan Regulato
(Please mad the instruction	ne on the cover sheet before courseling this fol	(3180-00)	3). Office of Management and	Buspet Washington (	DC 200015 AFRC May No
h server 1000 Red 4140 Ribbit	to the core steel cerus constante the for	spices #	flegistys a acamemity wild Obiting	t recent to the period to, sentered to,	s estiscion of laternatin
" HANNE OF LIDENAES (Mesour ar	THE PROPERTY OF CONCUST THE SECURES CONSTRUCT MARKET	- 8	TYPE OF REPORT	LOSATROL N	THE REAL PROPERTY.
andre of water	- C - : 111 - T	LINA	W	bealgned by	- Number to be ARCI
John Iwrne	r Consulting, Inc.	RE	ASION		
4 ADDRESS OF LICENSES MAIS	ng delatron, or other inventors where teamens that the tree sect	GU	MINICATION		
818 Central	Avenue	& LOW	SEE GONTAGT	The state of the s	ness-tillidily, governon-spannen
Dover, NH	03820	7	John Turner	-	
, ,		16 TELEP	A BRETADWANDER	7 FACRIANCE NO.	1339
			3 - 749 - 1841	(mendo Aree D	43-3370
8. ACTIVITIES TO	BE CONDUCTED IN NON-AGREEMENT ST			IRE CIVEN IN AN	William College College
MET FOODING					27 N 18020
ME.T. FOOGWO	LEAK TESTING ANDVOR CALIBRATIONS	TEL	atherapy areadiator	RERVICE	
Vanaria a sa man	DTREE TOWNSHIP		ners office deficiency	Mb. s weeple stills was removed to	
PORTABLE GALGES					
A S. C. C. C. L. C	TRANSPORTATION OF PRODUCAL APPROVAL HOLE IS	V. NC   PEGIETE	PLED AS LINED! OF MAKAGE	HOS ENTRY CATTER OF	CONDITION IN NOTE
RADIOGRAPHY -				100 100 111 100 1120 00	DON'T LOVE HUN',
O OLIGHT MAKE, ADTRESS, TITY	COUNTY PLATE MY COOR	Tan More Long	TVALATORISE /Francis	Ohmercon annual state of the last of the l	THE PERSONNEL PROPERTY OF THE PERSONNEL PROP
	wher Contracting Company	searchiste en	TEDM ACCORDED (Spread and address or directions as posses	Bills.)	. GAR AJ
The University	office Park	Por	tsmouth Nov. 1	Sh. pyera	
Two University	ed, 5.14 220	Be	rx6 = 11		
waltham Mad	walkase Hd 02453	l for	refer 11	03501	
		100			
Francisco Cross Consts	12. WORK LOCATION TECHNICIAN AUTHORIS	IND TO PERFORM	WORK	13 WORK LOCATION	TELEVISIA MUNICIPALITY
781-642-1237	Martin Manke / B:	II OSMER	/Dan latons	603-235	7472
14	DATES SCHOOLED	WORK BAYS	William Street to the street of the street o	TION REFERENCE	MANUAL ACCOUNTS AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF
		WORK BAYS			
per Dantate	m III	1	HUNDRA TO BE ABSICASIO	BA MUC WHICH MORN 311 MRCT	RETE
		1			
8-16-99	12 21 50	5	001137	7	
8-16-99	12-81-99	2	001101		
		1			
LALACYTYCKIA THE L	WORK SITES ON SEPARATE SHEET TO H	AMERICAN ALL S	AND THE PARTY OF T	A ALLENGA DE LA CAMBRILLA DE	MARKET STATES
					19 ABOVE.
lungings gesetables at the aut state	MACH WE CENTRAL SUBSITY LEGISLAND AND ALLES SEA	(NOSD), CALLESTIN	D BY NOW ASPREE HEAT ETAT	. Am 241	8.
Troxler 34301	nuclear moisture /dens	ty gang	re = 5 Source	· 65-137	DE
THE AMERICAN STREET, SHOWING	TO THE U.S. A. L. A. S.	THE WAY THE THEFT	BONNEY PROPERTY POR CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF	TEXT HEAT MEATINESTER	A SPLASE AS
CENTER NUMBER	Figure depicts of the systemic increase mater accompany the in	Med NRC Farm 247.	1		
	ATATE NAME OF TAXABLE	T PER MATERIAL	176	TOTAL USACE TIME	1. 1
UZ3R	New Hompshire	June	30,2000	123	CKB
	19. GERTIFICATION INUST	DE COMPLET	ED BY APPLICANT)	EAF BERTHAM AND STANKING AND STANKING S	ACTION OF THE PARTY OF T
I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HERB	BY CERTIFY THAY:		Mr. Mr. addresserom, agraculturale anticipation and account		become of the book of the Strategy of the second or
s. All information in tells	raport to true and complete.				
b. I have read and unster	stand the provision of the general liverse 10 CFR 1	o berninger OS. De	. the cover shows of this ion	in set, and ) understa	red that I am requirer
to samely with these under the general tion	provide one as to all by product, source, or special in rise for which this report is filed with the t.i.d. Nunles	ples resists w	high I presume and use in	non-Agraement Blass	pe or offahore waters
Deservial year	ritime, instuding dishage, panduated in non Agreeme	ne series under	general acente 10 CFR (	80.20 are limited to	B lets? LF 180 gays H
d I understand that I m	ay be inscreded by NRC at the above heled work	alla fotations au	nd al the 1 leanner b		median andressed in
non-Agreement State	or brighter weters. I am also smare that I will be n	sponsible for em	less seemisted with such	STIDE BOC SER FOR BI	CIRCINIS DELIBERMEN II
					s successed shows c
withour NRC authorize	iduct of any authorises not described shore, including allow, many subject me in enforcement action, including	ng civil at attendad	ponalties.	s bereign rom trees	
CENTEMBE OF HEER - REO or E	a magnement laws weartable (Tryind Frinded Idense and Tibe	BONATURE	No washing the proof them to strike on the	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	DATE
John D. Tu	irner (RSO)/President	I ac.	9. 7-		8-04-9
WARNING: FALSE E LATE	MENTS IN THIS CERTIFICATE MAY HE SUBJECT	TO CHAL AND	OR CREANAL PENALTE	FR NEC PECULAT	CWS RECLARE 10
BUSHINGEN TO THE HR	THE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN ALL MATS	PIAL REFEREN	E. 48 U.E.O. SECTION 1	DOT HANDE IT A CH	BRANK COPPENSE
HAKE A WILLPULLY PALSE	STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATION TO ANY D	EPARTMENT OF	AGENCY OF THE UNIT	ED STATES AS TO	ANY MATTER WIT
The Paris	NC 19 ECIAL (Typed Minted the ree and Title)		and the state of the comment of the state of	THE Character of the Control of the	management when a glorino
I rom more	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY AND THE	MANUAR	1. 12 Mc	5 7	19/1/90
USE ONLY			AA #1 ##1		1 / / / / / /
LATTER CITATION OF THE PARTY		AUP	Charles of the same of the sam	MACON THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY	archinery managen manns
MRC FORM 24: (6-80)	CKB 8/3/99	Jon	the state of the s		are a series of management of
MRC ROPEN 21 (6-86)	CKB 8/3/99	Jun	NEOE DE	TURN TO	REGION I

\* Additional Chants on next page.

ATTA: Rita Messier

## REGION I

# TRANSMITTAL FOR NRC FORM 241 & REVISION SUBMITTALS

M INITIAL 241 PA	CKAGE	
[ ] REVISION		
LICENSEE NAME:	John Turner Consulting, Inc	
LICENSE NO:	NH-423R	
CHECK NO:	8 29 + 83/	
CHECK AMOUNT:	\$ × 1100. 00/ + × 100, 00/	
6- 63		
	Chyl K. Buracker 9/3/95 Processor Signature Date	

### Attachments:

- 1. Check
- 2. Approval Letter/Revision Sheet
- 3. NRC Form 241 (for initial 241 pkg.)
- 4. Agreement State License (for initial 241 pkg.)

I.	go.	A	PL	L	145	- J	J.
		itter	12.00	199	1	3737	199
		ck N		9/-	83		
对京	onn	unty	7 UV	77	715	00	
		of I		- 154		Top	£
			ich Ri	ec'd.	-4	9-4-	*** *** *** ***
0	ute		plate		2/10	199	844 HB 100 W
B	8:7	alle	011	CSS(	LN	4-	

Rev. 08/23/94

P.12 The state of the s 829 JOHN TURNER CONSULTING, INC. P.O. BOX 6373 LACONIA. NH 03247 (603) 526-2377 01182 DOVER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03820 8/31/1999 PAY TO THE NRC \$ \*\*1,100.00 ORDER OF DOLLARS NRC MEMO Reciprocity Fee #000829# #:011400495# 94008 JOHN TURNER CONSULTING, INC.

829 8/31/1999 NRC 1,100.00 PNSY Reciprocity Fee AUG-31-99 10:45 AM P. 11 in the same of the same of 831 DOVER NEW HAMPSHIRE 03820 JOHN TURNER CONSULTING, INC. P.O. BOX 6373 LACONIA, NH 03247 (603) 526-2377 8/31/1999 PAY TO THE s \*\*100.00 NRC ORDER OF DOLLARS NRC 們 MEMO Reciprocity Fee #000831# #011400495# 94008

JOHN TURNER CONSULTING, INC.

NRC

PNSY Reciprocity Fee

8/31/1999

831 100.00

- 2. HL Smith INC. # 1138 1 woodland Rd 601138 North Hampton, NH 03862 (603)964-7176
  - 4. Gove Construction Inc.
    West Road
    Portsmouth NH 03801
    (603) 431-8200 \$5001140
  - 6. J.S.N Construction
    10 Voughan Street
    Portsmouth, NH 03801
    (603) 433-8639 \$\frac{1}{20}\text{11}\text{12}

- 3. Ricci Construction Co. INC.
  225 Banfield Rd
  Ports mouth, NH 03801 # 9
  (603) 436-3112 00/139
- 5. Abbington Construction
  195 West Road
  Portsmouth, NH 03802
  (603) 436-5800 \$500|14|
- 7. Jewett Construction Inc.
  PO BOX 405
  Raymond, NH 03077
  (603) 895-2412 \$ 601143

Some more clients

# 1999 PROJECTS LIST

PROJECT#	CLIENT	PROJECT NAME		
99-001	Pro-Con	Tain Office Building		
99-002	Pruven Concrete	Howard Johnson Addition		
99-003	Destefano Group	Stonewall Kitchen, Hampton, NH		
99-004	Bayview Construction	Wilton Bridge		
99-005	(Pilot Construction)	(Woodland Commons)		
99-006	Town of Raymond	Watson Hill Road		
99-007	Quickrete Companies	Quickcrete Testing		
99-008	Dufresne-Henry	Coleman Re, Milford NH		
99-009	Whitcher Builders	Portsmouth Transportation Ctr.		
99-010	Dufresne-Henry	Gullane Subdivision		
99-011	Mick Construction	Alden Woods		
99-012	Weststate Construction	Winnicunnet Rd, Hampton NH		
99-013	Resource Laboratories, Inc	Misc. Testing		
99-014	Crocketts Crossing, LLC	Crocketts Crossing, Somersworth		
99-015	Dufresne-Henry	Chapel Fire distern		
99-016	Bar Excavating	Miscellaneous Testing		
99-017	Dufresne-Henry	Proctor Subdivision		
99-018	Jewett Construction	Rochester Pool		
99-019	Seacoast Crane	Lincoln Mill Work		
99-020	Whitcher Builders	Somersworth Kindergarten		
99-021	SUR	Misc. Testing		
99-022	MHA	Pariseau NH 1-8		
99-023	Mick Construction	Misc. Testing (Bzckwoods)		
99-024	Turgeon Const.	Misc. Testing		
99-025	Jacques Whitford	Misc. Testing		
99-026	MHA	Falis Ave.		
99-027	Town of Farmington	Water System Improvements		
99-028	Hiltz Construction			
99-029	Superior Excay.	Misc. Testing New to		
99-030	CGH Excavating	Bayfield Subdivision		

NRE NOTE: These clients will be edded to the data base & receive a reference NO. when a clerification is submitted.

Cheryl Buracker

99-063	Bell & Flynn	Misc. Testing
99-064	Dufresne-Henry	Bunker Hill
99-065	Lupoli Excavators	Piscassic River
99-066	HL Smith	Berth # 168 PNSY
99-067	Dezan Construction	Rochester Daycare
99-068	HL Patten	uneuploment Security
99-069	DIH	Troy Landfill Closure
99-070	Shumwan	Som. Pamp Sta. Sever Project
99-071	SPS-NE	Seabrook Rest Area
99-072	HTA	Amoskeag Bridge
99-073	Supertor	Turiey Hill Rd Memanick with
99-074	Citylot Dover	Misc. Testing
99-075	Park Avenue Const.	Capt's Landing Doversee De
199-075	TWO I WOUND TOURS.	Cap N Carring & State State C
99-076	Park Avenue Const.	Abernacki Meadolus, Greenland
99-077	UNH.	Charles Ocean Eng. Bldg (Home)
99-078	#\C.	Hollow Dak Lane, Millord RH
99-079	RICCI Const	PNSY BARRET BYO 285
99-080	Glen Builders	Best Western, Convoid NH
99-081	Normate Inv. Prop.	New Meadows, Dover, Att
99-082	LLAH Maridan	Conant Hall - et Brewood (Mend
99-083	Persimmon Builders	Strawberns Lane, Strayham
99-084	DH WILL	Padarth 11 - Wilfan 1)tt
99-085	INNIH	CE SHOW VALSHITA
99-086	New stren	Target Noden
91-017	Penh Corp.	Tempe UTP
99-011		Durmande Project
99-089	Wills Englineums Barren Corp.	Platobo Library
99-090	BC Const. Corp	MISC Fisting
99-091	Mick Const.	Infinity Dr.
		,

99-031	Baybutt Foundations	Avid Precision Expansion Franklin, NH		
99-032	Arthur Hartford	Spruce Woods Subdivision Durham, NH		
99-033	MJS Engineering	Misc. Testing		
99-034	Dufresne-Henry	Smith Road Pump Station		
99-035	Dufresne-Henry	Derry, NH Sewer Rehabilitation		
99-035				
99-036	Tilton Sewer Commission	Sewer Expansion		
99-037	Glen Builders	Barrington Kindergarten		
99-038	Dufresne-Henry	Shay's Purchase		
99-039	R.M. Piper	Nashua Bridge		
99-040	Coastal Concrete	Misc. Testing		
99-041	Dufresne-Henry	Franklin Skater		
99-042	Thibeault Construction	State Rd. (Juriper Hill), New Boston, NH		
99-043	Jewett Construction	Salvation Army, Salem, NH		
99-044	David Whitcher Builders	Visitor's Center, Seabrook, NH		
99-045	RJ Dodier	Newton St. Water & Sewer		
99-046	Keymont Const.	Farmington Water & Sewer		
99-047	Milton School District	Milton Kindergarten Add.		
99-048	CLD Engineering	Brook Rd Bridge, Alton, NH		
99-049	Town of Raymond	Ventura Rd.		
99-050	Blood Excavating	Applecrest Subdivision Hampton Falls, NH		
99-051	Dufresne-Henry	Drouin Circle Subdivision		
99-052	Pruven Concrete	Misc. Testing		
99-053	Weststate Const.	Hunt Road, Peterborough, NH		
99-054	Glen Builders	Barrington Fire Station		
99-055	Fred Oliveri	Newington IHOP		
99-056	R.P. Masiello	Harvey Industries Add		
99-057	Norway Plains	Albany International		
99-058	Dufresne-Henry	Juniper Hill Cistern		
99-059	Opechee Construction	Medical Supply Building		
99-060	Town of Newport, NH	Blueberry Ridge Road		
99-061	Jewett Const.	Dover Housing		
99-062	Whiting/Turner	Berth #11, PNSY		



Donaid L. Shumway Commissioner

Dianne Luby Director

# STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF COMMUNITY & PUBLIC HEALTH

6 HAZEN DRIVE, CONCORD, NH 03301-6527 603-271-4588 1-800-852-3345, Ext. 4588 TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964

August 6, 1999

John Turner Consulting, Inc. ATTN: John D. Turner, President 818 Central Avenue Dover, New Hampshire 030820

Gentlemen:

We transmit herewith the amendment to your radioactive material license issued in response to your letter dated July 26, 1999, requested that additional gauge storage facilities be authorized.

Please review the enclosed document carefully. If there are any errors or questions, please notify the New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services' Bureau of Radiological Health so that we can provide appropriate corrections and answers.

Thank you for your cooperation. If we can be of any assistance to you in your radiation safety program, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Dennis P. O'Dowd, Supervisor Radioactive Material Section Bureau of Radiological Health

RE: License No. 423R

Enc: Amendment No. 2, License No. 423R

Action Log No. 99-06081 closed t:\rad\group\data\radmaf\wpwork\Inhlions.ees\specific\active\423r\42390806.doc FORM BRH-2B

AUDIT	R	N	-(No	fee	required)
REF_			-		-
PAGE 1	013	PA	GES		

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF COMMUNITY & PUBLIC HEALTH BUREAU OF RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH

### RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE

Pursuant to the State of New Hampshire, Department of Health and Human Services' Bureau of Radiological Health regulations and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, own, possess, and transfer radioactive material listed below; and to use such radioactive material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) designated below. This license is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the Department of Health and Human Services' Bureau of Radiological Health now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.

LICENSEE			3. LICENSE NUM 423R	BER	AMENDMENT NUMBER  02  June 30, 2000	
NAME			4. EXPIRATION DATE			
ADDRESS			5. CATEGORY Gauges (Portable)			
	RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL (ELEMENT AND MASS NUMBER)  7. CHEMICAL AND/OR PHYS		HYSICAL FORM	SICAL FORM  8. MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF RADIOACTIVIT WHICH LICENSEE MAY POSSESS AT		
A. Sealed sources (Am Corporation Model or Isotope Products Model No. HEG-00		el No. CDCW556 millicuries; 8 sources to				
B. Americium 241: Beryllium  B. Sealed sources (A Corporation Mode or Isotope Product Model HEG-0058		del No. AMNV.997 cts Laboratories	B. No s	lingle source to exceed 44 icuries; 8 sources total.		
. AUTHORIZ	ED USE		p. W Mark Partie and Administration of Administration of Administration of the Confession of the Co	-	A Change and the Control of the Cont	
A. and B. 1	To be used in Troxler density gauges for the	Electronic Laboratorie measurement of moist	s, Inc., Model 3400 Sture and density of so	Series portoils, aggre	table surface moisture and gates and paving materials.	
	CLASS - VICTORIA CONTRACTOR AND A PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF	CC	SNOITIONS			
Hamne	hime. 270 Exeter Ros	ad (Route 27). Epping	. New Hampshire, 1	and 21 W	8 Central Avenue, Dover, Novert Auburn Street, Unit #25 ob sites of the licensee anywhere	

in the State of New Hampshire where the Bureau of Radiological Health (Bureau) maintains jurisdiction for regulating the use of radioactive material.

(contd. on next page)

For the Department of Health and Human Services Office of Community & Public Health

Denning P. O. Dowl

DATE OF ISSUANCE August 6, 1999

Diane E. Tefft, Administrator Bureau of Radiological Health



# State of New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services Office of Community & Public Health Bureau of Radiological Health

Page 2 of 3 pages

License No. 423R Amendment No. 02

# Radioactive Material License Supplementary Sheet

(contd. from previous page)

- 11. This license is subject to an annual fee in accordance with Part He-P 4070, New Hampshire Rules for the Control of Radiation (NHRCR), for the applicable amount specified in Table 4070.1 of that Part.
- 12. The licensee shall comply with the provisions of Parts He-P 4001, 4003, 4019, 4020, 4021, 4022 and 4023, NHRCR.
- 13. A. Radioactive material listed in Condition 6 above shall only be used by John Turner, Clifford Jones, Jr., or individuals who have satisfactorily completed the manufacturer's training for gauge users, or other training course approved by the Bureau, and in addition have received the training described in application dated March 11, 1998, and letter dated May 26, 1998, and have been approved in writing by the Radiation Safety Officer. The licensee shall maintain records of individuals designated as users and their training for 5 years following the last use of licensed material by the individual.
  - B. The individual designated to perform the functions of Radiation Safety Officer (RSO) for activities authorized by this license is John Turner.
- 14. A. Each sealed source containing radioactive material other than Hydrogen 3, with a half-life greater than 30 days and in any form other than gas, shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination at intervals not to exceed six months. In the absence of a certificate from a transferor indicating that a test has been made within six months prior to the transfer, the sealed source shall not be put into use until tested.
  - B. The test shall be capable of detecting the presence of 0.005 microcurie of radioactive material on the test sample. The test sample shall be taken from the sealed source or from the surfaces of the device in which the sealed source is permanently mounted or stored on which one might expect contamination to accumulate. Records of leak tests results shall be kept in units of microcuries and maintained for inspection by the Bureau.
  - C. If the test reveals the presence of 0.005 microcurie or more of removable contamination, the licensee shall immediately withdraw the sealed source from use and shall cause it to be decontaminated and repaired or to be disposed of in accordance with the NHRCR. A report shall be filed within five days of the test with the Bureau of Radiological Health, Health & Welfare Building, 6 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03301-6527, describing the equipment involved, the test results, and the corrective action taken.
  - D. The licensee is authorized to collect leak test samples only for analysis by Troxler Electronics Laboratories, Inc. Alternatively, complete tests for leakage and/or contamination (sample collection and analysis inclusive) shall be performed by persons specifically licensed by the Bureau, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) or an Agreement State, to perform such service.
- 15. Sealed sources containing radioactive material shall not be opened or removed from the gauges by the licensee.
- 16. Maintenance or repair of portable devices involving removal of sealed sources from the device or removal or dismantling of shielding may be performed only by the device manufacturer or by other persons specifically authorized by the Bureau, the NRC or an Agreement State, to perform such services.

(contd. on next page)



# State of New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services Office of Community & Public Health Bureau of Radiological Health

Page 3 of 3 pages

License No. 423R Amendment No. 02

### Radioactive Material License

#### Supplementary Sheet

(contd. from previous page)

- 17. The licensee shall conduct a physical inventory every six (6) months to account for all licensed devices received and possessed under the license. The records of the inventories shall be maintained for three (3) years from the date of the inventory for inspection by the Bureau, and shall include the quantities and kinds of radioactive material, location of sealed sources, and the date of the inventory.
- 18. Each portable nuclear gauge shall have a lock or outer locked container designed to prevent unauthorized or accidental removal of the sealed source from its shielded position. The gauge or its container shall be locked when in transport or when not under the direct surveillance of an authorized user.
- 19. The licensee shall maintain a daily utilization log for the devices listed in Condition 9 at the main facility address specified in Condition 10, and also the sub-site facilities. The log shall include the name of the authorized user with the device, the place of intended use, and the date the device was removed and returned to storage.
- 20. The licensee who uses a gauging device for testing at field sites shall possess at such locations a current copy of the license, the current leak test certificate and the licensee's operating and emergency procedures.
- 21. The licensee may transport licensed material or deliver licensed material to a carrier for transport in accordance with the provisions of Section He-P 4037.06, NHRCR, the regulations of the New Hampshire Department of Safety, and the U.S. Department of Transportation.
- 22. Except as specifically provided otherwise by this license, the licensee shall possess and use the radioactive material authorized by this license in accordance with statements, representation, and procedures contained in the documents, including any enclosures, listed as follows:

application dated March 11, 1998 letters dated May 26, 1998 July 26, 1999 July 27, 1999 August 3, 1999

The NHRCR shall prevail over the statements contained in the above documents unless such statements are more restrictive than the Rules.